

No. 03-1693

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

McCREARY COUNTY, KENTUCKY; JIMMIE GREENE,
as McCreary County Judge Executive; PULASKI
COUNTY, KENTUCKY; DARRELL BESHEARS,
as Pulaski County Judge Executive,

Petitioners,

v.

ACLU OF KENTUCKY, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

DAVID A. FRIEDMAN
Counsel of Record
LILI R. LUTGENS
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF KENTUCKY
315 Guthrie Street, Suite 300
Louisville, KY 40202
(502) 581-9746

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
ACLU FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2611

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE TEN COMMANDMENTS CONTAIN AND EXPRESS A RELIGIOUS MESSAGE	10
A. The Ten Commandments Are Inherently Religious.....	10
B. Because Textual Variations Reflect Deep Religious and Historical Disputes, The Counties' Selection Of One Version Of The Ten Commandments Constitutes A Sectar- ian Choice	15
II. INCLUSION OF THE TEN COMMAND- MENTS IN THE COUNTIES' COURTHOUSE DISPLAYS HAS THE IMPERMISSIBLE PURPOSE AND EFFECT OF ENDORSING RELIGION	21
A. The Counties' First And Second Displays Were Plainly Unconstitutional	21
B. The Counties' Third Displays Failed To Cure Their Earlier Establishment Clause Violations	24
1. The litigation history, displays' content and social facts all show that the Counties lacked a sincere secular purpose	24
a. The litigation history.....	26
b. Content.....	30
c. Social facts	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Because the displays rest on the fundamentally flawed – and ultimately sectarian – premise that the Ten Commandments were a “foundational document” for this nation’s governmental structure, and because a reasonable observer would understand that the Counties’ changing displays were strategic litigation responses, the displays had the effect of endorsing religion.....	43
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abington Township Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	7, 25
<i>ACLU of Kentucky v. McCreary County</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. granted</i> (Oct. 12, 2004).....	24
<i>ACLU of Kentucky v. Mercer County</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 623 (E.D. Ky. 2003).....	24
<i>Adland v. Russ</i> , 307 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 999 (2003)	11, 24, 25, 45
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1058 (2001)	11, 45
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	20, 23
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	2, 23, 44
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	25
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Musselman</i> , 96 F.Supp.2d 667 (E.D. Ky. 2000).....	1
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2301 (2004)	47, 48, 49
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Harvey v. Cobb County</i> , 811 F. Supp. 669 (N.D. Ga. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 15 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir.) (table), <i>cert. denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1129 (1994).....	11, 19
<i>Indiana Civil Liberties Union v. O'Bannon</i> , 259 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1162 (2002).....	11
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	7, 19
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	20
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	21
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 599 S.W.2d 157 (Ky. 1980), <i>rev'd</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	19
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 351 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. granted</i> (Oct. 12, 2004).....	24, 41, 43
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	<i>passim</i>

STATE STATUTES

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 158.178(2) (1980).....	11, 22
---	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 <i>The Civil Law</i> 57-77 (S.P. Scot trans.) (1932)	40
11 <i>The Civil Law</i> 29-46 (S.P. Scot trans.) (1932)	40
A.F.P. Hails, <i>Remnants of Ch'in Law</i> (1985).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Albert Kocourek & John H. Wigmore, <i>Source of Ancient and Primitive Law</i> (1915).....	39
Arthur P. Scott, <i>Criminal Law in Colonial Virginia</i> (1930)	34
Baruch J. Schwartz, “Ten Commandments,” in <i>The Oxford Dictionary of the Jewish Religion</i>	12, 14
Bernard Bailyn, <i>The Ideological Origins of the American Revolution</i> (1967).....	33, 36
Bradley Chapin, <i>Criminal Justice in Colonial America, 1606-1660</i> (1983)	34
Brian T. Coolidge, <i>From Mount Sinai to the Courtroom: Why Courtroom Displays of the Ten Commandments and Other Religious Texts Violate the Establishment Clause</i> , 39 S. Tex. L. Rev. 101 (1997)	20, 23
Douglas Laycock, <i>Theology Scholarships, The Pledge of Allegiance, and Religious Liberty: Avoiding the Extreme But Missing the Liberty</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 155 (2004).....	47
George Lee Haskins, <i>Law and Authority in Early Massachusetts</i> (1960)	34
Gordon S. Wood, <i>The Creation of the American Republic, 1776-1787</i> (1969).....	36
Ilias Arnaoutoglou, <i>Ancient Greek Laws: A Sourcebook</i> (1998).....	40
Isaac Kramnick and R. Laurence Moore, <i>The Godless Constitution</i> (1996)	36
J.J. Stamm and M.E. Andrew, <i>The Ten Commandments in Recent Research</i> (1967)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
L. W. Batten, “Decalogue,” in 4 <i>Encyclopedia of Religion and Ethics</i> 517 (1959).....	12, 13, 20
Lawrence M. Friedman, <i>A History of American Law</i> , 2d ed. (1985)	32
Michael Hoeflich, “Relationships Among Roman Law, Common Law, and Modern Civil Law: Roman Law in American Legal Culture,” 66 <i>Tulane R. Rev.</i> 1723 (1992).....	32
Neil H. Cogan, ed., <i>Contexts of the Constitution</i> (1999)	33
Owen M. Weatherly, <i>The Ten Commandments in Modern Perspective</i> (1961).	13, 14, 18, 19
Paul Finkelman, <i>The Ten Commandments on the Courthouse Lawn and Elsewhere</i> , 73 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> ____ (forthcoming March 2005)	<i>passim</i>
Perry Miller, “Religion and Society in the Early Literature of Virginia,” in Perry Miller, <i>Errand into the Wilderness</i> (1956)	34
Richard B. Morris, <i>Studies in the History of American Law</i> , 2d ed. (1974)	32
Rob Boston, <i>The Ten Commandments: A Sequel</i> , <i>Church & State</i> 10 (July/August 2001)	18
Rosezella Canty-Letsome, <i>John Winthrop’s Concept of Law in 17th Century New England, One Notion of Puritan Thinking</i> , 16 <i>Duquesne L. Rev.</i> 331 (1977-78)	34
Steven K. Green, <i>The Fount of Everything Just and Right? The Ten Commandments as a Source of American Law</i> , 14 <i>J.L. & Religion</i> 525 (2000)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Steven Lubet, “The Ten Commandments in Alabama,” <i>Constitutional Commentary</i> , at 471 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Hammurabi Code</i> (trans. Chilperic Edwards) (1904)	39
<i>The Hittite Laws</i> (E. Neufeld trans.) (1951).....	39
W. Gunther Plaut, ed., <i>The Torah: A Modern Commentary</i> (1981)	17
Walter Bruggeman, “Exodus 20:1-17, The Ten Commandments” in 1 <i>The New Interpreter’s Bible: General Articles</i> 839 (1994)	12, 13, 14
Walter Harrelson, “Ten Commandments,” in 14 <i>The Encyclopedia of Religion</i> 395 (1987).....	12, 14
